

Nos. 20A53, 20A54

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III, *ET AL.*,

Applicants,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SEC'Y OF PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Applicant,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SEC'Y OF PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Applications for Stay Pending Disposition
of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari***

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICANTS AND A STAY**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 669-5135
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Pages |
|---|--------------|
| Motion for Leave to File <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief | i |
| Table of Contents | iv |
| Table of Authorities..... | vi |
| <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in Support of Applicants..... | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Federal Election Law..... | 2 |
| Pennsylvania Election Law | 2 |
| Standard of Review | 4 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 5 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. The grant of a writ of <i>certiorari</i> is likely..... | 6 |
| II. Applicants are likely to prevail. | 7 |
| A. This Court has jurisdiction. | 7 |
| 1. Federal law is implicated..... | 7 |
| 2. The All Writs Act gives this Court jurisdiction <i>now</i> to preserve its <i>future</i> jurisdiction over petitions for a writ of <i>certiorari</i> | 9 |
| 3. 28 U.S.C. §2106 gives this Court further remedial authority. | 12 |
| B. Applicants will prevail on the merits. | 13 |
| 1. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court violated the Elections Clause. | 13 |
| 2. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court violated the Due Process Clause. | 15 |
| 3. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s remedy violates federal law. | 17 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 4. Federal law preempts the state free- and-equal clause..... | 18 |
| III. The other stay criteria favor Applicants..... | 19 |
| A. Applicants' harms are irreparable..... | 19 |
| B. The equities tip in Applicants' favor..... | 20 |
| C. The public interest favors a stay. | 20 |
| Conclusion | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) | 11, 21 |
| <i>Arizona Sect’y of State’s Office v. Feldman</i> , 137 S.Ct. 446 (2016) | 2 |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015) | 6, 13 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) | 18-19 |
| <i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1790 (2018) | 6 |
| <i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1259 (2020) | 6 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 8 |
| <i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) | 21 |
| <i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) | 11 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 15 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Gilmour Mfg. Co.</i> , 573 Pa. 143, 822 A.2d 676 (Pa. 2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Group for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 568 Pa. 128, 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)..... | 17 |
| <i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 135 S.Ct. 7 (2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981)..... | 19 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... | 4, 13 |
| <i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , 620 Pa. 373, 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 135 S.Ct. 42 (2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Kimble v. Swackhamer</i> , 439 U.S. 1385 (1978)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)..... | 14 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 644 Pa. 287, 175 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of the United States v.</i> <i>Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 974 (2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters</i> , 135 S.Ct. 6 (2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Commonwealth</i> , 727 A.2d 632, (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)..... | 15 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... | 1-2 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020) | 2 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... | 12 |
| <i>Securities Industry Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed’l Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Ullmann v. U.S.</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)..... | 15 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>Will v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1 | 2, 14 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2 | 2 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, §1, cl. 2..... | 2, 8 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| U.S. CONST. art. IV, §4, cl. 1..... | 2, 14 |
| U.S. CONST. art. V..... | 15 |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 | 18 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3..... | 5, 9, 13, 15, 17 |
| 2 U.S.C. §7 | 2, 17 |
| 3 U.S.C. §1 | 2, 17 |
| All Writs Act, | |
| 28 U.S.C. §1651(a) | 4-5 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1653 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2106 | 5, 12 |
| PA. CONST. art. I, §5, cl. 1..... | 3, 7, 13, 18-19 |
| PA. CONST. art. III, §4..... | 9 |
| PA. CONST. art. VII, §9 | 3 |
| PA. CONST. art. XI, §1 | 15 |
| 25 PA. STAT. §3146.2a(a) | 3 |
| 25 PA. STAT. §3146.6(c)..... | 3 |
| 25 PA. STAT. §3150.12a(a) | 3 |
| 25 PA. STAT. §3150.16(c)..... | 3 |
| 2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-77 | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Cate Barron, <i>‘Battleground PA’ puts spotlight</i> <i>on 2020 race</i> , PATRIOT NEWS, Nov. 03, 2019, at B-3 | 10 |
| Terence Ball, “ <i>A Republic - If You Can Keep It</i> ”, in CONCEPTUAL CHANGE AND THE CONSTITUTION (Terence Ball & J.G.A. Pocock eds., 1988) | 14 |
| Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of John G. Roberts, Jr. to Be Chief Justice of the | |

United States Before the Senate Comm. on
the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005) 16-17

GEORGE WASHINGTON, FAREWELL ADDRESS (Sept.
19, 1796), *reprinted in* THE WASHINGTON
PAPERS 308 (Saul K. Padover, ed. 1955)..... 16

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER &
MARY KAY KANE, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d
§2948.4..... 21
